
 
 

16 July 2019 
 
 

WBC Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

24 July 2019 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Paul High (Chair), Noel Atkins (Vice-Chairman), 
Paul Baker, Jim Deen, Karen Harman, Martin McCabe, Helen Silman and Steve Wills 

 
NOTE: 
Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk  before noon on Tuesday 23 July 2019. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such as interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on Wednesday 26 June 2019, which have been emailed to Members. 
 

4. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent.  

 
5. Planning Applications  (Pages 1 - 30) 
 
 To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 5. 

 
6. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on  
 
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services – 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
(Note:  Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes)  
 

7. Affordable Housing and the impact of changes made to national planning 
guidance   

 
 To consider the report by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 7. 

 
 

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Heather Kingston  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221006 
 heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Edwina Adefehinti 
Solicitor 
01903 221358 
edwina.adefehinti@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee 

24 July 2019 
 

Agenda Item 5 
 

Ward: ALL 
 

Key Decision: Yes / No 
 

Report by the Director for Economy 
 

Planning Applications 
 
1 
Application Number:  AWDM/1923/18 & 

                          AWDM/1925/18 LBC  
Recommendation – Delegated Authority 

to Head of Planning & Development   
  
Site: Beechwood Hall, Wykeham Road, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Single-storey extension to west elevation and external alterations 

including kitchen extraction duct to south roof slope. Revised access 
arrangements, re-modelling of car park and garden area with formation of 
external seating areas including paved terrace and decking, covered booth 
seating and enclosed pergola at north end of garden. 

  
 
2 
Application Number:  AWDM/0934/19 Recommendation – Approve  
  
Site: Ladydell Depot, Bruce Avenue, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Removal of 3 no. shipping containers and construction of 2 no. Data centre 

cabins with ancillary air conditioning units; a meter cabin on concrete 
base; refurbishment of existing building and security fencing and access 
gate. 

  
 
  

1

Agenda Item 5



1 
Application Number: AWDM/1923/18 Recommendation –  Delegated 

Authority to Head of Planning 
& Development   

  
Site: Beechwood Hall Wykeham Road Worthing  
  
Proposal: Single-storey extension to west elevation and external 

alterations including kitchen extraction duct to south roof 
slope. Revised access arrangements, re-modelling of car park 
and garden area with formation of external seating areas 
including paved terrace and decking, covered booth seating 
and enclosed pergola at north end of garden. 

  
Applicant: Brewhouse And Kitchen Ward: Central 
Case Officer: Jo Morin   

 
Application Number: AWDM/1925/18 Recommendation –  Delegated 

Authority to Head of Planning 
& Development   

  
Site: Beechwood Hall Wykeham Road Worthing  
  
Proposal: Application for Listed Building Consent for proposed 

extension to west elevation and associated internal and 
external alterations to facilitate refurbishment including 
kitchen extraction duct to south roof slope together with 
revised access arrangements, re-modelling of car park and 
garden area with formation of external seating areas including 
paved terrace and decking, covered booth seating and 
enclosed pergola at north end of garden. 

  
Applicant: Brewhouse And Kitchen Ward: Central 
Case Officer: Jo Morin   

 
 

2



 
 Not to Scale  
 

Reproduced fr
[...]
ng originally been planned as a classical terrace 
consisting of 22 units which would have continued further westward. Instead Wilds 
went on to build the Swiss Cottages, probably intended to be a ‘discovery’ on walks 
to the woods where the parkland setting of Park Crescent gave way to a less formal 
wooded landscape (now Amelia Park).  The property was converted into a hotel 
‘Beechwood Hall’ in the 1930’s. It was subsequently known as ‘The Prince Regent’ 
then becoming a carvery known as ‘The Gatehouse’ in the 1990’s, before latterly 
reverting to ‘Beechwood Hall’.      
 
The building principally faces east with treed gardens to the north and east and a 
tarmac car park to the south and south-east served by 2 no. access points off 
Wykeham Road.   
 
The site is located within the Park Crescent Conservation Area and a number of the 
trees within the grounds subject to Tree Preservation Order No.14 of 1997. 
 
Proposal   

 
It is proposed to refurbish the existing building which will remain as a hotel with 
upgraded bar and restaurant facilities.  
 
The only additional floor area proposed will consist of a single-storey extension 
(88sqm) attached to the rear (west) elevation to provide enlarged restaurant/bar 
facilities. The proposed extension would be 16.4 metres in length and extend 3.5 
metres from the rear with a central component (9.1 metres wide) extending a further 
3.4 metres westward. The central component would have a rendered exterior with a 
parapet flat roof 3.2 metres high, whilst the elements on either side would be fully 
glazed, having a lower flat roof 2.2 metres in height. 
 
The other alterations to the building are primarily internal and relate to all floors. At 
first and second-floor the alterations will facilitate creation of 10 guest rooms 
(currently 8-10), plus a 1-bedroom manager’s flat on the second-floor.  
 
At ground-floor the internal works are intended to facilitate a more modern, open-plan 
restaurant/bar layout and involve 
[...]
e of the porous resin-bonded surfacing within the expanded car park compared to 
the previously proposed tarmac. 
 
However, the inclusion of the proposed extract flue on the prominent south-facing 
elevation cannot be supported.  It would be an unsightly and harmful protrusion which 
is lacking in any reasoned justification. No details have been provided of what 
alternative options for extracting cooking odours have been explored nor any other 
explanation to substantiate the siting and design of the extraction system, or why the 
cooking range must be located in the position shown. The 3.5 metre length of flue 
protruding through the roof slope would be a highly conspicuous and unsightly 
addition that is wholly insensitive to the historic character and appearance of the 
Listed Building and the surrounding Conservation Area.  
 
 
 
Effect on trees 
 
There are a large number of trees on the site of which a number are subject to TPO 
14 of 1997.  An arboricultural survey has been undertaken which also includes a 
number of trees falling outside of the site in Amelia Park and within the verge lining 
the footpath linking Wykeham Road and Victoria Park.  The tree report identifies that 
the site is dominated by self-sown trees, mostly sycamores within the car park and 
on the eastern boundary. A large Horse Chestnut (T.34) in the far south-east corner 
is just off-site.  There are two prominent Copper Beech trees (T.24 and T.25) on the 
frontage, which are identified as being in good condition with well-shaped crowns. 
The rear garden area is dominated by a large sycamore (T.1) at the far northern end 
and a mature beech tree in the centre of the garden (T.8).  The dense tree cover on 
and surrounding the site creates an attractive ‘woodland copse’ character which not 
only contributes to the visual amenity of the area, but is particularly important to the 
character and appearance of the conservation area and the historic setting of the 
Listed Building.    
 
It
[...]
e Head of Planning & Development to allow further negotiations with the Applicant 
to identify an acceptable solution for the kitchen extraction system that deals 
effectively with cooking odours and fumes, but also addresses concerns relating to 
the unacceptable impact of the current proposals on the important historic character 
and appearance of the Listed Building and the surrounding Conservation Area, with 
a view to:- 
 
 
 
 
AWDM/1923/18 
 
Approve subject to conditions:- 
 
1. Standard time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Agree material samples and finishes of extension (inc. windows and roof 

lantern)  
4. Agree architectural details of extension (inc. window design) 
5. Agree details of wrought railing design 
6. Agree tree protection measures (inc. all tree works) 
7. Agree soft landscaping scheme (inc. replacement tree planting 
8. Agree samples of surfacing materials for external areas and ramp access 
9. Agree detailed design, materials and finishes of garden structures 
10. No customer use of expanded external seating/dining/garden area(s) before 

9.00hrs or after 23.00hrs on Mon to Sat or before 9.00hrs or after 22.00hrs on 
Sundays, Bank Holidays 

11. Agree and implement kitchen extraction system prior to commencement of use 
of expanded restaurant bar or trade garden facilities 

12. Parking to be constructed in accordance with approved layout prior to 
commencement of use of expanded restaurant bar or trade garden facilities. 

13. Closure of access onto Wykeham Road as shown on approved plan prior to 
commencement of use of expanded restaurant bar or trade garden  

14. Agree and implement trade garden Management Plan (to inc. no music) 
15. Windows in west elevation of proposed extension to be fixed shut  
16. Agree external lighting in trade garden and car park  
17. Ancillary flat on 2nd floor to be retained as managers/staff accommodation only 
18. Agree details and finishes of ventilation flues/grilles 
 
 
AWDM/1925/18 
 
Grant Listed Building Consent subject to conditions:- 
 
1. Standard LB Consent time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Agree details of freestanding bar and back-fitting(s) 
4. Agree details of freestanding brew-pad and supporting structure 

19



5. Agree details of all new internal beams and associated cladding 
6. Exterior of building to be made good following removal of existing gabled 

entrance porch in accordance with details to be agreed 
7. Protect building from collapse 
 

24th July 2019 

 
 
 
  

20



2 
Application Number: AWDM/0934/19 Recommendation – Approve   
  
Site: Ladydell Depot Bruce Avenue Worthing West Sussex 
  
Proposal: Removal of 3 no. shipping containers and construction of 2 

no. Data centre cabins with ancillary air conditioning units; a 
meter cabin on concrete base; refurbishment of existing 
building and security fencing and access gate. 

  
Applicant: CityFibre Ward: Marine Worthing 
Case Officer: Linda Park   

 

 
 Not to Scale 
 

Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321 

 
Proposal, Site and Surroundings  
 
The site is an existing storage compound located off the northwest corner of Bruce 
Avenue, with a long access drive shared with the Worthing Scout Group Hall which 
sits to the east of the site. The site currently houses 3 small shipping containers, 
various areas of hardstanding, and a larger storage building with a sloping roof to the 
western end of the site. The site is currently used by the Council’s Parks department 

21



as a base for the grounds maintenance service (including grass cutting, hedge 
cutting, line marking etc).  
 
The site is oblong shaped with the railway line and allotments beyond to the north 
and with West Park recreation ground to the south. It is surrounded by tall mesh 
fencing topped with barbed wire, with gated access from the shared driveway. There 
are tall Cypress trees bordering the site which provide important screening of the site 
and railway line as viewed from the south. There are a number of Ilex trees along the 
northern boundary with the railway line.   
 
The application seeks permission to redevelop the storage compound into a ‘data 
centre’ to host high speed internet services for ‘Cityfibre’ as part of a roll out of full 
fibre infrastructure across Worthing, with the aim of providing unlimited bandwidth 
and Gigabit speed connectivity to the community. 
 
The proposals involve the removal of the 3 existing shipping containers and the 
erection of 2 ‘data centre’ cabins with attached air conditioning units, a smaller meter 
cabin, and to refurbish the largest of the existing buildings for storage of equipment, 
cables and ancillary apparatus needed to run the data centre.  
 
It is also proposed to erect a new 2.4m high security fence to enclose the 
development (this would be sited inside the existing mesh fencing enclosure), 
connecting with a 3-metre wide double access gate at the eastern entrance to the 
enclosure.   
 
The data centre cabins would measure approximately 12.5m x 4.25m and 3.8m high 
with flat roofs (a similar size and height to the existing building to be retained and 
refurbished). The smaller meter cabin would measure approximately 1.2m x 2.4m 
and 2.3m high.  
 
The buildings would be painted in an olive green colour.  
 
Consultations  
 
The Council’s Senior Tree and Landscape Officer comments as follows:- 
 
“I have visited this site with Liam Lord from the Parks Dept, and we discussed the 
effect on the surrounding trees. The tree report seems to cover all concerns and as 
long as its recommendations are observed I am happy with the proposals.” 
 
The Council’s Senior Environmental Health Officer has no adverse comments on 
the application. 
 
The Highway Authority makes the following comments:- 
 
The Local Highways Authority has assessed the above proposal and would make 
the following observations. 
 
The proposal uses an existing access point onto Bruce Avenu
[...]
the application. The applicant has 
been asked for further information on the likely comings and goings of staff and 
Members will be updated before or during the meeting. 
 
The covering letter also states that the proposed air conditioning units would generate 
the equivalent noise to a typical fridge. The application includes technical information 
about the air conditioning units and the Environmental Health Officer has confirmed 
that there are no adverse comments from a noise disturbance point of view.  
 
As such, it is concluded that the proposals would not be significantly harmful to the 
residential amenities of nearby properties or the use of the recreation ground by 

25



members of the public, and therefore the application accords with Saved Local Plan 
Policies RES7 and H18.  
 
Highway safety and parking 
 
Given the likely low frequency of visits to and from the site (although this will be 
confirmed from the awaited additional information), the proposed use is not 
anticipated to generate significant amounts of traffic or demand for parking on-street. 
The site includes sufficient space for staff to park within the confines of the compound, 
and the Highway Authority has confirmed that the existing vehicular access onto 
Bruce Avenue has sufficient visibility and has not been highlighted as having 
particular safety issues or concerns.  
 
Given the above, the proposals would not be considered to be detrimental to highway 
safety or parking in the area.  
 
Recommendation 
 
APPROVE  
 
Subject to Conditions:- 
       
1. Approved Plans 
2. Standard 3 year time limit 
3. Buildings to be painted Olive green BS 4800 12 B 27, including green mesh 

fencing surrounds to air conditioning units 
4. Recommendations within ‘Tree Survey and Recommendations’ be adhered to. 
 
Informatives:- 
 
1. Standard Informative 
2. Network Rail comments 
 

24th July 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Local Government Act 1972  
Background Papers: 
 
As referred to in individual 
[...]


 
8.1 As referred to in individual application reports, comprising both statutory and non-

statutory consultees. 
 
9.0 Risk Assessment 
 
9.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 

28



10.0 Health & Safety Issues 
 
10.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
11.0 Procurement Strategy 
 
11.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
 
12.0 Partnership Working 
 
12.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
 
13.0 Legal  
 
13.1 Powers and duties contained in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended) and associated legislation and statutory instruments. 
 
14.0 Financial implications 
 
14.1 Decisions made (or conditions imposed) which cannot be substantiated or which are 

otherwise unreasonable having regard to valid planning considerations can result in 
an award of costs against the Council if the applicant is aggrieved and lodges an 
appeal. Decisions made which fail to take into account relevant planning 
considerations or which are partly based on irrelevant considerations can be subject 
to judicial review in the High Court with resultant costs implications. 

 
 
 
 
 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

         

 

 

Worthing Planning Committee 

 24th July 2019 

Agenda Item no. 7  

  

  

  

Ward: All 

   

Affordable Housing and the impact of changes made to national planning 

guidance 

  

Report by the Director for the Economy 

  

1.0   Summary 

  

1.1   In recent years the Government has been keen to incentivise house 

building, particularly for small sites.  To help achieve this aim, national policy has 

been amended so that smaller scale developments would be exempt from 

making contributions towards affordable housing.  The legal status of these 

changes has been somewhat confused and, as a result, a number of authorities, 

including Worthing Borough Council, have continued to apply a local policy 

position that set a lower threshold.  In addition, givin
[...]
e outlined may result in a decrease in S106 / 

CIL contributions collected for affordable housing from a limited number of 

developments.  This is a change that has made at the national level and that 

Worthing BC now needs to reflect within it’s policies.  There will however be an 

opportunity to revisit all appropriate thresholds for affordable housing as viability 

assessments are progressed to inform the Worthing Local Plan. 

 

6.0 Recommendation 

 

6.1 That, the Committee recommends to the Executive Member for 

Regeneration that the existing Interim Position Statement on Affordable 

Housing is updated.  The revised Statement will clarify how the local policy 

position has had to be amended to reflect changes made at the national 

level.  Contributions for affordable housing (including any Vacant Building 

Credit that might apply) will be sought in line with the revised National 

Planning Policy Framework (2018).  This position also reflects the policy 

approach being advanced within the emerging Worthing Local Plan that 

only seeks financial contributions or on-site delivery of Affordable Housing 

from ‘major developments’ (10+ dwellings).   

 

6.2 Financial contributions will therefore not be sought from 

developments of 6 to 9 dwellings which would have been the case under 

the full provisions of Core Strategy Policy 10.  

 

Local Government Act 1972 

Background Papers: 

  

●  Appendix A - Proposed Interim Position Statement (July 2019) 

● Existing Interim Position Statement (Feb 2018) 

● Worthing Core Strategy 2011 

●  Written Ministerial Statement - Brandon Lewis 2014 

●  DCLG - Planning Practice Guidance - ‘Planning Obligations’ 

●  National Planning Policy Framework (2018) 

●  Report to Worthing Planning Committee (10/01/2018) 

  

  

Contact Officer: Ian Moody 

Planning Policy Manager (Worthing) 

01273 263009 ian.moody@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

36



 

Schedule of Other Matters 

  

1.0   Council Priority 

  

1.1   
[...]
culations for affordable housing contributions (including any Vacant Building Credit that 

might apply) will be made in line with the NPPF, PPG and the above draft policy position 

and will be informed by the Councils Developer Contributions SPD (2015). 

 

  

 

39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Planning Applications
	7 Affordable Housing and the impact of changes made to national planning guidance



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Worthing Planning Committee 
 held in the Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall on 

24 July 2019 
 

 
Councillor Paul High 

Councillor Noel Atkins 
 

Councillor Paul Baker 
Councillor Jim Deen 
Councillor Karen Harman 
 

Councillor Martin McCabe 
Councillor Helen Silman 
Councillor Steve Wills 
 

Absent 
 
 
 
  
 
WBC-PC/14/19-20   Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute Members. 
 
WBC-PC/15/19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Martin McCabe declared an interest in Item 5.2, AWDM/0934/19, as the freeholder 
of the property, 55 Bruce Avenue, Worthing.   
 

The Councillor also declared an interest in Item 7, the report on Affordable Housing and the 
impact of changes made to national planning guidance, as he was predisposed to take a 
particular stance and referred to part of his local manifesto as follows:- 
  
"We are committed to increasing the Affordable Housing amount required from developments 
of all size. The Council's current policy for 15 or more dwellings is for 30% Affordable 
Housing, which we will increase to 40%. 
 

However, the Councillor said he had not predetermined his decision and came to the 
meeting with an open mind.  
 

Councillor Noel Atkins and Councillor Paul High declared an interest as West Sussex County 
Councillors and the Chairman also declared his Division at WSCC was Worthing West. 
 
WBC-PC/16/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 26 June 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
WBC-PC/17/19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
WBC-PC/18/19-20   Planning Applications 

 



 

 
2 

 

1 
 

Application No: AWDM/1923/18 

Site: Beechwood Hall, Wykeham Road, Worthing 

Proposal: Single-storey extension to west elevation and external alterations including 
kitchen extraction duct to south roof slope. Revised access arrangements, 
re-modelling of car park and garden area with formation of external seating 
areas including paved terrace and decking, covered booth seating and 
enclosed pergola at north end of garden. 

 

Application No: AWDM/1925/18  

Site: Beechwood Hall, Wykeham Road, Worthing 

Proposal: Application for Listed Building Consent for proposed extension to west 
elevation and associated internal and external alterations to facilitate 
refurbishment including kitchen extraction duct to south roof slope together 
with revised access arrangements, re-modelling of car park and garden 
area with formation of external seating areas including paved terrace and 
decking, covered booth seating and enclosed pergola at north end of 
garden. 

 

The Head of Planning and Development introduced the report and began his presentation by 
showing Members an aerial view of the site.   
 

Members were provided with background information on the Grade II Listed Building which 
was originally built as a pair of semi-detached Swiss Cottages.  The property had been 
converted into a hotel in the 1930’s, and recently used as a public house for some years.  
 

Due to the property’s poor state of repair, it was proposed to refurbish the existing building 
which would remain as a hotel with upgraded bar and restaurant facilities.  
 

The Officer referred to the arranged Member/Officer site visit which had taken place shortly 
before the meeting. 
 

The Officer ran through the details of the proposal and highlighted the key areas of change 
on the aerial view of the site.  He advised the proposals had been amended following 
discussions with Officers which had included a more formal outdoor seating/dining areas with 
paved terrace, decking and covered seating booths.  A number of photographs and plans 
were also produced to assist Members in their consideration of the application. 
 

The Officer referred to the Addendum, which provided Members with updates to the original 
Committee report.  One of the key issues, mentioned within the revised recommendation, 
had been the concern expressed by the Local Highway Authority (LHA) as to the creation of 
a trade garden providing 250 covers outdoors.  The LHA required additional information in 



 

 
3 

 

order to adequately assess the application.  The other issues raised were to address any 
adverse impact on preserved trees identified by the Council’s Tree and Landscape Officer 
and the current proposal for the kitchen extraction system, and its impact on the Listed 
Building and surrounding Conservation Area.  The Officer explained all three issues could be 
negotiated further with the applicant to identify an acceptable solution, and delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Development for approval.  He confirmed that should an acceptable 
solution not be forthcoming, the application would return to Committee.  
 

The Officer concluded his presentation by referring Members to the extra three conditions 
included within the revised recommendation, and suggested an additional condition for an 
archeological watching brief. 
 

The Committee Members raised a number of queries with the Officer with the majority being 
answered in turn to the Members’ satisfaction.  One Member had requested Officers include 
electric charging points and secure cycling stands as extra conditions to the revised 
recommendation.  The Officer agreed the Member’s suggestion could be  discussed with the 
applicant.    
 

There was a further representation from a supporter, James Sturgess, the Planning 
Consultant.  Following his representation Mr Sturgess responded to queries raised by the 
Committee.  
 

Members began their debate on the proposal and thanked Officers for the arranged site visit 
which they felt had been beneficial and given them a better understanding of the proposal. 
 

Members felt the retention of the Listed Building, and its setting, was important for Worthing 
and agreed that substantial refurbishment was necessary for it to remain viable.   
 

The Committee Members voted unanimously in support of the application, subject to a 
number of extra conditions agreed with the Officer.   
 
Decision 
 

The Committee AGREED that applications AWDM/1923/18 and AWDM/1925/18 be 
delegated to the Head of Planning & Development, in consultation with the Chairman, to 
allow further negotiations with the applicant to identify an acceptable solution:- 
 
 
 

(i) for the kitchen extraction system that deals effectively with disposal of cooking odours and 
smells, but addresses the unacceptable impact of the current proposals on the important 
historic character and appearance of the Listed Building and the surrounding Conservation 
Area 

(ii) to address any highway safety issues arising from the amended plans raised by the local 
Highway Authority;  
(iii) to address any adverse impact on preserved trees arising from the amended plans 
identified by the Council’s Tree and Landscape Officer; and 

(iv) to investigate the scope for incorporating EV charging points in the car park, subject to 
the following conditions:- 
 

 

 



 

 
4 

 

AWDM/1923/18 
 

1. Standard time limit 
2. Approved plans 

3. Agree material samples and finishes of extension (inc. windows and roof lantern)  
4. Agree architectural details of extension (inc. window design) 
5. Agree details of wrought railing design 

6. Agree tree protection measures (inc. all tree works) 
7. Agree soft landscaping scheme (inc. replacement tree planting 

8. Agree samples of surfacing materials for external areas and ramp access 

9. Agree detailed design, materials and finishes of garden structures 

10. No customer use of expanded external seating/dining/garden area(s) before 9.00hrs 
or after 23.00hrs on Mon to Sat or before 9.00hrs or after 22.00hrs on Sundays, Bank 
Holidays 

11. Agree and implement kitchen extraction system prior to commencement of use of 
expanded restaurant bar or trade garden facilities 

12. Parking to be constructed in accordance with approved layout prior to commencement 
of use of expanded restaurant bar or trade garden facilities. 

13. Closure of access onto Wykeham Road as shown on approved plan prior to 
commencement of use of expanded restaurant bar or trade garden  

14. Agree and implement trade garden Management Plan (to inc. no music) 
15. Windows in west elevation of proposed extension to be fixed shut  
16. Agree external lighting in trade garden and car park  
17. Ancillary flat on 2nd floor to be retained as managers/staff accommodation only 

18. Agree details and finishes of ventilation flues/grilles 

19.   Doors and windows shall be kept closed when live or recorded music is played    
within the premises. 

20.  No bottles shall be disposed of except between 08:00 hrs - 20:00 hrs only. 
21.  No deliveries to or collections (including collection of waste bottle) from the premises 

except between the hours of 08:00 hrs and 20:00 hrs Monday to Saturday and 
between 10:00 hrs and 18:00 hrs on Sundays and Bank and Public holidays. 

22.  Archaeological Watching Brief. 
23.  Provision of cycle stands. 
 

AWDM/1925/18 
 

1. Standard LB Consent time limit 
2. Approved plans 

3. Agree details of freestanding bar and back-fitting(s) 
4. Agree details of freestanding brew-pad and supporting structure 

5. Agree details of all new internal beams and associated cladding 

6. Exterior of building to be made good following removal of existing gabled entrance 
porch in accordance with details to be agreed 

7. Protect building from collapse 
 

Informative 
 

To ensure retention of lantern lights within the car park.  
 



 

 
5 

 

 
2 

 

Application No: AWDM/0934/19 

Site: Ladydell Depot, Bruce Avenue, Worthing  

Proposal: Removal of 3 no. shipping containers and construction of 2 no. Data centre 
cabins with ancillary air conditioning units; a meter cabin on concrete base; 
refurbishment of existing building and security fencing and access gate. 

 

The application sought permission to redevelop the storage compound into a ‘data centre’ to 
host high speed internet services for ‘Cityfibre’ as part of a roll out of full fibre infrastructure 
across Worthing, with the aim of providing unlimited bandwidth and Gigabit speed 
connectivity to the community.   
 

The Officer provided photographic evidence of the site and explained the proposal included 
the removal of the 3 existing shipping containers and the erection of 2 ‘data centre’ cabins.  
 

Members were advised there had been a query raised regarding the number of vehicle 
movements at the site however, it was not anticipated that the proposal would result in a 
material increase over the existing use. 
 

Members voted unanimously in favour of the application. 
 

Decision 
 

That the application be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:- 
       
1. Approved Plans 
2. Standard 3 year time limit 
3. Buildings to be painted Olive green BS 4800 12 B 27, including green mesh fencing 

surrounds to air conditioning units 
4. Recommendations within ‘Tree Survey and Recommendations’ be adhered to. 
 

Informatives:- 
 

1. Standard Informative 

2. Network Rail comments 

 
 
WBC-PC/19/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions raised under Public Question Time. 
 
WBC-PC/20/19-20   Affordable Housing and the impact of changes made to national 

planning guidance 
 

The Head of Planning and Development outlined the report for Members.    



 

 
6 

 

 

The report was seeking recommendation from the Planning Committee to the Executive 
Member for Regeneration that the existing Interim Position Statement on Affordable Housing 
be updated given the change in national planning guidance.   
 

In summary, the Councils’ would not now seek financial contributions from developments of 6 
to 9 dwellings. 
 

Following a short debate, the majority of Members’ agreed the Officer’s recommendation as 
stated within the report.   
 

 Decision 
 

The Committee recommended to the Executive Member for Regeneration that the existing 
Interim Position Statement on Affordable Housing be updated.  The revised Statement would 
clarify how the local policy position has had to be amended to reflect changes made at the 
national level.  Contributions for affordable housing (including any Vacant Building Credit that 
might apply) would be sought in line with the revised National Planning Policy Framework 
(2018).  This position also reflected the policy approach being advanced within the emerging 
Worthing Local Plan that only seeks financial contributions or on-site delivery of Affordable 
Housing from ‘major developments’ (10+ dwellings).   
 

Financial contributions would therefore not be sought from developments of 6 to 9 dwellings 
which would have been the case under the full provisions of Core Strategy Policy 10.  
 
 
 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.08 pm, having commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


